

MUBARRAD HOLDING COMPANY - K.S.C.P.  
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES  
STATE OF KUWAIT  
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2019  
(UNAUDITED)  
WITH  
REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

MUBARRAD HOLDING COMPANY - K.S.C.P.  
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES  
STATE OF KUWAIT

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2019  
(UNAUDITED)  
WITH  
REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

CONTENTS

Report on Review of interim condensed consolidated financial information

	<u>Pages</u>
Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position (unaudited)	2
Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss (unaudited)	3
Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (unaudited)	4
Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity (unaudited)	5
Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows (unaudited)	6
Notes to interim condensed consolidated financial information (unaudited)	7 – 14

**RSM Albazie & Co.**Arraya Tower 2, Floors 41 & 42  
Abdulaziz Hamad Alsaqar St., Sharq  
P.O. Box 2115, Safat 13022, State of Kuwait

T +965 22961000

F +965 22412761

[www.rsm.global/kuwait](http://www.rsm.global/kuwait)**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

To the Board of Directors of  
Mubarrad Holding Company - K.S.C.P. and its subsidiaries  
State of Kuwait

**Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Mubarrad Holding Company - K.S.C.P. (the "Parent Company") and its subsidiaries (Collectively the "Group") as of March 31, 2019, and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss, profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity, and cash flows for the three months period then ended. Management of the Parent Company is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting'. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

**Scope of Review**

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity." A review of interim condensed consolidated financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

**Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34.

**Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of account of the Parent Company. We further report that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016 as amended, its Executive Regulations as amended, or of the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association during the three months period ended March 31, 2019 that might have had a material effect on the Parent Company's financial position or result of its operations.

State of Kuwait  
May 12, 2019

**THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD**  
AUDIT | TAX | CONSULTING

  
Nayef M. Al-Bazie  
License No. 91-A  
RSM Albazie & Co.

**MUBARRAD HOLDING COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)**  
**AS OF MARCH 31, 2019**  
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

		March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018 (Audited)	March 31, 2018
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Current assets:</b>				
Cash and cash equivalents	4	3,693,011	3,743,823	4,453,299
Investment deposits		-	-	1,750,000
Accounts receivable and other debit balances		1,174,820	1,107,904	2,186,999
Due from a related party	5	9,000	10,214	-
Inventories		512,408	580,839	666,311
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>5,389,239</b>	<b>5,442,780</b>	<b>9,056,609</b>
<b>Non-current assets:</b>				
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		901,910	901,910	1,065,921
Investment in an associate		3,786,442	3,866,830	3,815,271
Investment properties		13,397,624	13,217,854	8,364,423
Property, plant and equipment		1,524,236	1,518,134	1,555,111
Goodwill		91,005	91,005	91,005
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>19,701,217</b>	<b>19,595,733</b>	<b>14,891,731</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>25,090,456</b>	<b>25,038,513</b>	<b>23,948,340</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>				
<b>Current liabilities:</b>				
Lease liabilities	6	2,620,303	2,502,692	1,868,450
Accounts payable and other credit balances		1,233,902	1,429,163	873,036
Due to a related party	5	655	655	655
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>3,854,860</b>	<b>3,932,510</b>	<b>2,742,141</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities:</b>				
Lease liabilities	6	380,626	499,844	816,730
Provision for end of service indemnity		455,448	429,689	388,822
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>836,074</b>	<b>929,533</b>	<b>1,205,552</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>4,690,934</b>	<b>4,862,043</b>	<b>3,947,693</b>
<b>Equity:</b>				
Share capital		16,369,277	16,369,277	16,369,277
Statutory reserve		955,086	955,086	777,717
Treasury shares	7	(476,135)	(476,135)	-
Treasury shares reserve		84,388	84,388	84,388
Other components of equity		(3,594)	(3,594)	1,588
Effect of changes in other comprehensive income of associate		117,874	117,874	117,874
Foreign currencies translation reserve		(1,698,518)	(1,768,988)	(1,776,670)
Retained earnings		4,992,943	4,841,265	4,367,132
<b>Equity attributable to Shareholders of the Parent Company</b>		<b>20,341,321</b>	<b>20,119,173</b>	<b>19,941,306</b>
Non-controlling interests		58,201	57,297	59,341
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>20,399,522</b>	<b>20,176,470</b>	<b>20,000,647</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>		<b>25,090,456</b>	<b>25,038,513</b>	<b>23,948,340</b>

The accompanying notes from (1) to (11) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Abdullah Mohammed Al-Shatti  
Chairman



**MUBARRAD HOLDING COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (UNAUDITED)**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2019**  
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

		Three months ended March 31,	
	Note	2019	2018
Sales		174,524	366,051
Cost of sales		(151,326)	(284,414)
Gross profit		23,198	81,637
Revenues from transportation, leasing and maintenance operations		144,169	228,699
Cost of transportation, leasing and maintenance operations		(106,896)	(131,359)
Gross profit		37,273	97,340
Rental revenues		429,781	281,056
Rental costs		(59,971)	(54,786)
Gross profit		369,810	226,270
<b>Total gross profit</b>		<b>430,281</b>	<b>405,247</b>
General and administrative expenses		(183,967)	(165,539)
Depreciation		(10,935)	(9,074)
<b>Operating profit</b>		<b>235,379</b>	<b>230,634</b>
Share of results from an associate		(65,112)	-
Interest income		11,973	28,087
Finance charges		(54,689)	(50,283)
Foreign currencies exchange differences		29,744	(579)
Other income		2,677	1,772
<b>Profit for the period before contributions to Kuwait Foundation for the Advancement of Sciences (KFAS), National Labor Support Tax (NLST) and Zakat</b>		<b>159,972</b>	<b>209,631</b>
Contribution to KFAS		(1,432)	(1,869)
Contribution to NLST		(4,621)	(5,664)
Contribution to Zakat		(1,337)	(1,202)
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<b>152,582</b>	<b>200,896</b>
Attributable to:			
Shareholders of the Parent Company		151,678	198,896
Non-controlling interests		904	2,000
		<b>152,582</b>	<b>200,896</b>
<b>Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to Shareholders of the Parent Company (Fils)</b>	8	<b>0.97</b>	<b>1.22</b>

The accompanying notes from (1) to (11) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

MUBARRAD HOLDING COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES  
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE  
INCOME (UNAUDITED)  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2019  
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

	Three months ended March 31,	
	2019	2018
Profit for the period	152,582	200,896
Other comprehensive income:		
<u>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to consolidated statements of profit or loss:</u>		
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	70,470	9,274
Other comprehensive income for the period	70,470	9,274
Total comprehensive income for the period	223,052	210,170
Attributable to:		
Shareholders of the Parent Company	222,148	208,170
Non-controlling interests	904	2,000
	223,052	210,170

The accompanying notes from (1) to (11) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

**MUBARRAD HOLDING COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2019**  
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

	Equity attributable to Shareholders of the Parent Company											
	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Treasury shares	Treasury shares reserve	Cumulative changes in fair value	Other components of equity	Effect of changes in other comprehensive income of associate	Foreign currencies translation reserve	Retained earnings	Subtotal	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
Balance at December 31, 2018	16,369,277	955,086	(476,135)	84,388	-	(3,594)	117,874	(1,768,988)	4,841,265	20,119,173	57,297	20,176,470
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	151,678	151,678	904	152,582
Total other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	70,470	-	70,470	-	70,470
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	70,470	151,678	222,148	904	223,052
<b>Balance at March 31, 2019</b>	<b>16,369,277</b>	<b>955,086</b>	<b>(476,135)</b>	<b>84,388</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(3,594)</b>	<b>117,874</b>	<b>(1,698,518)</b>	<b>4,992,943</b>	<b>20,341,321</b>	<b>58,201</b>	<b>20,399,522</b>
Balance at December 31, 2017	16,369,277	777,717	-	84,388	15,072	1,588	117,874	(1,785,944)	4,089,333	19,669,305	57,351	19,726,656
Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 at January 1, 2018	-	-	-	-	(15,072)	-	-	-	78,903	63,831	(10)	63,821
Balance as at January 1, 2018	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(Restated)	16,369,277	777,717	-	84,388	-	1,588	117,874	(1,785,944)	4,168,236	19,733,136	57,341	19,790,477
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	198,896	198,896	2,000	200,896
Total other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	9,274	-	9,274	-	9,274
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	9,274	198,896	208,170	2,000	210,170
Balance at March 31, 2018	16,369,277	777,717	-	84,388	-	1,588	117,874	(1,776,670)	4,367,132	19,941,306	59,341	20,000,647

The accompanying notes from (1') to (1'1) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

**MUBARRAD HOLDING COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2019**  
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

	Note	Three months ended March 31,	
		2019	2018
<b>Cash flows from operating activities:</b>			
Profit for the period before contributions to KFAS, NLST and Zakat		159,972	209,631
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation		14,648	14,372
Share of results from an associate		65,112	-
Interest income		(11,973)	(28,087)
Finance charges		54,689	50,283
Provision for end of service indemnity		27,801	19,813
		<u>310,249</u>	<u>266,012</u>
<b>Changes in operating assets and liabilities:</b>			
Accounts receivable and other debit balances		(81,053)	31,614
Net movement in related parties		7,657	(45)
Inventories		68,431	96,693
Accounts payable and other credit balances		(315,910)	(229,954)
Cash flows (used in) generated from operations		<u>(10,626)</u>	<u>164,320</u>
Payment for end of service indemnity		(2,042)	(867)
Payment of Zakat		(2,594)	-
<b>Net cash flows (used in) generated from operating activities</b>		<u>(15,262)</u>	<u>163,453</u>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities:</b>			
Decrease in investment deposits		-	2,250,000
Paid for the purchase of property, plant and equipment		(850)	(1,213)
Interest income received		7,984	18,688
<b>Net cash flows generated from investing activities</b>		<u>7,134</u>	<u>2,267,475</u>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities:</b>			
Repayment of lease liabilities		(103,954)	(79,265)
Dividends paid		(5,716)	(3,197)
Finance charges paid		(23,374)	(29,143)
<b>Net cash flows used in financing activities</b>		<u>(133,044)</u>	<u>(111,605)</u>
Foreign currencies translation adjustments		<u>90,360</u>	<u>(6,146)</u>
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents		<u>(50,812)</u>	<u>2,313,177</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		<u>3,743,823</u>	<u>2,140,122</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	4	<u>3,693,011</u>	<u>4,453,299</u>

The accompanying notes from (1) to (11) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.



**MUBARRAD HOLDING COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)**

**MARCH 31, 2019**

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

---

**1. Incorporation and activities of Parent Company**

Mubarrad Holding Company "the Parent Company" is a Kuwaiti public Shareholding Company registered in State of Kuwait and was incorporated pursuant to memorandum of Incorporation of a limited liability Company, authenticated at the Ministry of Justice - Real Estate Registration and Authentication Department – under No. 366/Volume 1 dated March 6, 1996 and its subsequent amendments, the latest of which was notarized in the Parent Company's commercial registration on December 4, 2017.

The main activities for which the Parent Company was incorporated are as follows:

- Managing the Parent Company's subsidiaries and participating in managing other companies in which it holds ownership stakes and providing necessary support thereto.
- Investing funds through trading in shares, bonds, and other financial securities.
- Acquisition of properties and movables necessary to carry out business activities as allowable by the Law.
- Financing and extending loans to investee companies and providing guarantees to third parties, provided that the ownership of the Parent Company is not less than 20% in the capital of the lending company.
- Acquisition of industrial rights and related intellectual properties, trademarks, industrial models, franchises and other rights, and renting such properties and rights to subsidiaries and other companies, inside State of Kuwait or abroad.

The Parent Company is registered in the commercial register under Ref. No. 64715 on October 10, 2004.

The registered address of the Parent Company's office is Old Khaitan, Block 29, Street 22, State of Kuwait.

The Parent Company is 39.152% owned by A'ayan Leasing and Investment Group K.S.C. (Public) ("The Ultimate Parent Company").

The interim condensed consolidated financial information was authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on May 12, 2019.

**2. Basis of presentation**

The interim condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial information for the period are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 except for the change in accounting policies due to adoption of new standards as disclosed in the Note 3.

The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendments that has been issued but is not yet effective. Other amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2019, but do not have an impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all the information and notes required for complete financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. In the opinion of management, all adjustments consisting of normal recurring accruals considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included in the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information. Operating results for the period ended March 31, 2019 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending on December 31, 2019. For further information, refer to the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2018.

**3. Changes in accounting policies due to adoption of new standards**

The Group has initially adopted IFRS 16 – Leases from January 1, 2019. A number of other new amendments effective from January 1, 2019 do not have a material effect on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial information.

MARCH 31, 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

#### IFRS 16 – Leases

IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for most leases under a single on-balance sheet model.

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in IAS 17. Therefore, IFRS 16 did not have an impact for leases where the Group is the lessor.

#### Transition:

The Group adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date of initial application of January 1, 2019 and accordingly, the comparative information is not restated. The Group elected to use the transition practical expedient allowing the standard to be applied only to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 at the date of initial application. The Group also elected to use the recognition exemptions for lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of 12 months or less and do not contain a purchase option (short-term leases), and lease contracts for which the underlying assets is of low value (low-value assets).

The effect of adoption IFRS 16 as of January 1, 2019 is as follows:

	January 1, 2019
<b>Assets:</b>	
Investment properties	64,911
Property, plant and equipment	20,854
Prepaid expenses	(13,779)
Total assets	<u>71,986</u>
<b>Liabilities:</b>	
Lease liabilities	<u>71,986</u>
	<u>71,986</u>

#### **Leases previously classified as finance leases:**

The Group did not change the initial carrying amounts of recognised assets and liabilities at the date of initial application for leases previously classified as finance leases (i.e., the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities equal the lease assets and liabilities recognised under IAS 17). The requirements of IFRS 16 was applied to these leases from January 1, 2019.

#### **Leases previously accounted for as operating leases:**

The Group recognised right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for those leases previously classified as operating leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The right-of-use assets for most leases were recognised based on the carrying amount as if the standard had always been applied, apart from the use of incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. In some leases, the right-of-use assets were recognised based on the amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted for any related prepaid and accrued lease payments previously recognised. Lease liabilities were recognised based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

MARCH 31, 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

---

The Group also applied the available practical expedients wherein it:

- Used a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics.
- Relied on its assessment of whether leases are onerous immediately before the date of initial application.
- Applied the short-term leases exemptions to leases with lease term that ends within 12 months at the date of initial application.
- Excluded the initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application.
- Used hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

Based on the above, as of January 1, 2019:

- Right-of-use assets of KD 64,911 and KD 20,854 were recognised in investment properties and property, plant and equipment respectively in the statement of financial position.
- Additional lease liabilities of KD 71,986 was recognised.
- Prepayments of KD 13,779 related to previous operating leases were derecognised.

The accounting policies of the Group upon adoption of IFRS 16 are as follows:

**a) Right of use assets:**

The Group recognises right of use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e. the date underlying asset is available for use). Right of use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any re-measurement of lease liabilities, except for right of use assets classified within investment properties as the group adopts the fair value model for its investment properties.

The cost of right of use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct cost incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right of use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful life and the lease term. The carrying value of the right-of-use assets is classified within investment properties and property and equipment for KD 64,911 and KD 20,854 respectively in the interim condensed statement of financial position.

**b) Lease liabilities:**

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of the lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payment (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognized as expense in the period on which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the borrowing rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset and are recorded under lease liabilities in the interim condensed statement of financial position.

**c) Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets:**

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of machinery and equipment (i.e. those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered of low value. Lease payments on short-term leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

**MUBARRAD HOLDING COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)**

**MARCH 31, 2019**

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

**d) Significant judgment in determining the lease term of contracts with renewal options:**

The Group determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonable certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

The Group has the option, under some of its leases to lease the assets for additional terms. The Group applies judgment in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the option to renew. That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise the renewal option. After the commencement date, the Group reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise (or not to exercise) the option to renew (i.e. a change in business strategy).

**4. Cash and cash equivalents**

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018 (Audited)	March 31, 2018
Cash on hand and at banks	1,543,011	1,243,823	2,203,299
Short term bank deposits	2,150,000	2,500,000	2,250,000
	<u>3,693,011</u>	<u>3,743,823</u>	<u>4,453,299</u>

The effective rate of return on short term bank deposits ranged from 2.81% to 3.25% per annum (December 31, 2018: 2.81%, March 31, 2018: 1.75% to 2.72%).

**5. Related party disclosures**

The Group has entered into various transactions with related parties, i.e. shareholders, board of directors, key management personnel, associate entities under common control and other related parties. Prices and terms of payment are approved by the Group's management. Significant related party transactions and balances are as follows:

**Balances included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position:**

	Major shareholders	Other related party	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018 (Audited)	March 31, 2018
Due from a related party	-	9,000	9,000	10,214	-
Investment property (real estate portfolio managed by a related party)	2,431,000	-	2,431,000	2,431,000	2,351,000
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	12,267	283,755	296,022	296,022	414,988
Due to a related party	655	-	655	655	655



Transactions included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss

	Major Shareholders	Other related parties	Total	
			March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Rental revenues	-	9,000	9,000	9,000
Rental costs	1,101	-	1,101	1,023
			Three months ended March 31, 2019	Three months ended March 31, 2018
<u>Key management remuneration</u>				
Short term benefits			27,093	27,832
Termination benefits			2,556	3,381
			<u>29,649</u>	<u>31,213</u>

6. Lease liabilities

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018 (Audited)	March 31, 2018
Gross amount of lease liabilities *	3,113,214	3,161,559	2,865,221
Less: Unamortized future finance charges	(112,285)	(159,023)	(180,041)
Present value of lease liabilities	<u>3,000,929</u>	<u>3,002,536</u>	<u>2,685,180</u>
	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018 (Audited)	March 31, 2018
Analyzed by:			
Current portion	2,620,303	2,502,692	1,868,450
Non-current portion	380,626	499,844	816,730
Total present value of lease liabilities	<u>3,000,929</u>	<u>3,002,536</u>	<u>2,685,180</u>

\* include the impact of recognizing lease liabilities upon the adoption of IFRS 16 at January 1, 2019 for an amount of KD 71,986.

The Parent Company renewed a lease agreement containing a bargain purchase option with a local bank, to finance the purchase of a right of utilization of an industrial plot, located at third Shuwaikh Industrial Area, Block (D), Plot No. (165), for a single rental annual payment due on June 30, 2019 with a bargain purchase option upon the complete settlement of the contractual payments. The finance lease agreement is renewed annually until the full settlement of the finance lease liability, with a bargain purchase option upon the settlement of all contractual payments.

The leased asset is registered under the name of the creditor bank until the settlement of all contractual payments.

On November 8, 2015, the Subsidiary Company - Takatof Real Estate Co. E.S.C. entered into a finance lease agreement with a foreign financial institution, to finance the purchase of a land and an administrative building constructed thereon, the land is located at New Cairo City – Block No. 211, Second Sector, Arab Republic of Egypt, for 21 quarterly lease payments, the latest is due on November 15, 2020 with a bargain purchase option after completing all contractual payments. The leased asset is registered under the name of foreign financial institution until the settlement of the contractual payments. The finance lease agreement carries annual interest rate at 7.277% plus LIBOR rate.



**MUBARRAD HOLDING COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)**

**MARCH 31, 2019**

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

**7. Treasury shares**

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018 (Audited)	March 31, 2018
Number of treasury shares	7,804,455	7,804,455	-
Percentage of ownership	4.77%	4.77%	-
Market value (KD)	600,943	569,725	-
Cost (KD)	476,135	476,135	-

The Parent Company has allotted an amount equal to treasury shares balance from the available retained earnings as at the interim condensed consolidated financial information date, such amount will not be available for distribution during the treasury shares holding period. Treasury shares are not pledged.

**8. Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company**

There are no potential dilutive ordinary shares. The information necessary to calculate basic earnings per share based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period is as follows:

	For the three months period ended March 31,	
	2019	2018
Profit for the period attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company	151,678	198,896
Number of outstanding shares	Shares 163,692,769	Shares 163,692,769
Less: Weighted average number of treasury shares	(7,804,455)	-
Weighted average number of outstanding shares	155,888,314	163,692,769
Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to Shareholders of the Parent Company	Fils 0.97	Fils 1.22

**9. Shareholders' Annual Ordinary General Assembly**

The Shareholders' Annual Ordinary General Assembly held on April 08, 2019 approved the following:

- The consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018,
- Cash dividends distribution of 5%, equivalent to 5 fils per share for a total amount of KD 779,442,
- 5% bonus shares through using treasury shares, and
- Board of Directors' remuneration of KD 30,000.

The Shareholders' Annual Ordinary General Assembly held on April 22, 2018 approved the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 and cash dividends distribution of 5%, equal to 5 fils per share, for the year ended December 31, 2017, equivalent to a total amount of KD 818,464 and a Board of Directors' remuneration of KD 30,000.

**10. Segment information**

For management purposes, the following activities were classified as operating segments:

Operating activity	Description
Transportation, leasing and maintenance segment	Represents goods transport, lease and charter means of transportation and maintenance of other vehicles
Vehicles body manufacturing segment	Represents vehicles' body manufacturing, importing, marketing and exporting.
Investment segment	Represents investments available for sale and investment properties.

**MUBARRAD HOLDING COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)**

**MARCH 31, 2019**

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

Information related to each reportable operating segments is set out below:

Three months ended March 31, 2019				
	Transportation, leasing and maintenance segment	Vehicles body manufacturing segment	Investment segment	Total
Total revenues	150,498	174,881	467,489	792,868
Total costs	(136,799)	(201,600)	(301,887)	(640,286)
Profit for the period	13,699	(26,719)	165,602	152,582

  

	Transportation, leasing and maintenance segment	Vehicles body manufacturing segment	Investment segment	Eliminations	Total
Segment assets	3,273,841	2,183,557	29,457,476	(9,824,418)	25,090,456
Segment liabilities	(318,180)	(460,283)	(7,037,855)	3,125,384	(4,690,934)

For the year ended December 31, 2018

	Transportation, leasing and maintenance segment	Vehicles body manufacturing segment	Investment segment	Eliminations	Total
Segment assets	3,208,903	2,215,892	29,180,119	(9,566,401)	25,038,513
Segment liabilities	(298,456)	(415,899)	(7,239,734)	3,092,046	(4,862,043)

  

Three months ended March 31, 2018				
	Transportation, leasing and maintenance segment	Vehicles body manufacturing segment	Investment segment	Total
Total revenues	234,019	367,331	304,315	905,665
Total costs	(164,937)	(337,846)	(201,986)	(704,769)
Profit for the period	69,082	29,485	102,329	200,896

  

	Transportation, leasing and maintenance segment	Vehicles body manufacturing segment	Investment segment	Eliminations	Total
Segment assets	3,252,884	2,373,548	26,258,485	(7,936,577)	23,948,340
Segment liabilities	(240,222)	(571,791)	(5,070,922)	1,935,242	(3,947,693)

Information related to Geographical locations is set out below:

	For the three months period ended March 31, 2019				
	Kuwait & GCC Countries	Africa	Total segments	Adjustments and Eliminations	Consolidated Segments
Revenues	817,652	170,592	988,244	(195,376)	792,868
Segment assets	31,306,388	3,608,486	34,914,874	(9,824,418)	25,090,456
Segment Liabilities	(5,923,979)	(1,892,339)	(7,816,318)	3,125,384	(4,690,934)

**MUBARRAD HOLDING COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)**  
**MARCH 31, 2019**  
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

For the three months period ended March 31, 2018					
	Kuwait & GCC Countries	Africa	Total segments	Adjustments and Eliminations	Consolidated Segments
Revenues	997,055	119,701	1,116,756	(211,091)	905,665
Segment assets	28,506,035	3,378,882	31,884,917	(7,936,577)	23,948,340
Segment liabilities	(3,750,310)	(2,132,625)	(5,882,935)	1,935,242	(3,947,693)

**11. Fair value measurement**

The Group measures its financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and available for sale at fair value at the end of each reporting period.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability.
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.

Level 3: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

The following table presents the Group's financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and available for sale measured at fair value, by level of fair value hierarchy:

March 31, 2019	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	3,741	469,185	428,984	901,910
Total	3,741	469,185	428,984	901,910
December 31, 2018 (Audited)	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	3,741	469,185	428,984	901,910
Total	3,741	469,185	428,984	901,910
March 31, 2018	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	4,489	632,448	428,984	1,065,921
Total	4,489	632,448	428,984	1,065,921

Management of the Parent Company is of the view that no significant changes have occurred in fair values of the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and investment properties during the three months period ended March 31, 2019.

During the period ended March 31, 2019, there were no transfers between different levels of fair value measurement hierarchy.